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RESOLUTION

This resolves the two (2) Motions for Reconsideration of
accused-movant Peter Payna Ruaya dated September 11,2017
and accused-movants Zosima Melindo Cuizon and Alicia



Tokong Durero dated September 6, 2017, both assailing, in
chorus, the Decision promulgated on August 29, 2017, the
dispositive portion ofwhich reads as follows - -

WHEREFORE,premises considered, this Court
finds accused Peter Payna Ruaya, Zosimo Melindo
Cuizon and Alicia Tokong Durero GUILTYbeyond
reasonable doubt of a violation of Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019, otherwise known as the Anti-
Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, and are each
accordingly sentenced to suffer the indeterminate
penalty of imprisonment ofSIX (6) YEARSANDONE
(1) MONTHas minimum to EIGHT (8) YEARS as
maximum with perpetual disqualification from
holding public office.

Accused Henry Golindan Tiu, Kenneth Joel
Yu Tiu, Francisco Matugas Gonzales, Dionisio
Payna Ruaya, Renz Jerald Yangson Ruaya and
Simfroso C. Ranza Jr. are hereby ACQUITTEDfor
failure of the prosecution to prove their guilt beyond
reasonable doubt.

In his own Motion, accused-movant Ruaya principally
seeks the reversal of the assailed Decision on three (3)grounds
- - (1)That the charge against him was well-defined under the
"sixth" accusatorial fact so clearly delineated in the Information
in which he entered his plea of not guilty and concentrated his
defense specificallyfor "allegedlack of legislative authorization".
Outside that accusatorial fact, his conviction grossly violated
his right to due process and the nature of the accusation.
Furthermore, his trust and confidence in the recommendation
of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)for a negotiated
procurement, without any credible finding of malice and made
in the performance of his duty as Mayor,was in good faith, and
carries with it a presumption of regularity and may not be
equated as an actionable wrong. Moreover,given the attendant
circumstances and the requirements of Section 3(e) of R. A.
3019, the act of negotiated purchase is not criminal; (2)
(Accused-movant) Ruaya's act may not be considered overt in
the contemplation of conspiracy. In relation to P.D. 1445, the
State Auditing Code, his cited individual act may not be enough



basis to forfeit his liberty under a guilty verdict; and, (3) The
(assailed) Decision's ratiocination finding (accused-movant)
Ruaya's action to proceed as he had proceeded with the
negotiated procurement, which allegedly gave unwarranted
benefit to 6-R Mercantile, may not pass the required elements
of evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross inexcusable
negligence which presupposes a clear, notorious or plain
inclination or predilection to favor 6-R Mercantile. The advance
delivery/ shipping of said equipment, notwithstanding (for it)
was made in compliance with the LBP's inspection requirement
before the loan (is)granted.

In their separate Motion, accused-movants Cuizon and
Durero contend that the prosecution's evidence does not meet
the quantum of evidence ofproof beyond reasonable doubt, and
maintain that there was no manifest partiality and gross
inexcusable negligence in the conduct of the procurement
proceedings. They add - - (1) that the ruling that "the BAC
proceeded with the procurement process despite not being
included in the approved Annual Procurement Program nor
being an approved budget for the contract" is not correct, for
the defense presented as Exhibits 11 with sub-markings the
Annual Equipment Procurement Program (AEPP) By: 2008
wherein it specifically stated the heavy equipment to be
procured and the procurement was through LBPLoan; (2)that
the AEPPwas part of the Annual Budget for the year 2008 and
the budget for the procurement ofheavy equipment was a carry-
over from the last Annual Budget for 2007; (3) that there is no
inconsistency in the testimony of (accused-movant) Cuizon
where she stated that what were procured in 2008 were
bulldozer, dump trucks, payloader when it was (a)backhoe in
2007 because they could all be considered heavy equipment
with practically the same functions; (4) that at the time of the
re-publication of the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility to Bid
(IAEB),the LBP Loan was already approved and there was
already certainty as to the approved budget for the procurement
of the said heavy equipment. Thus, the testimony of the defense
witness (accused-movant) Cuizon that "there were no available
funds when they commenced the bidding process" should have
taken into account the events that transpired; (5)that the report
of Auditor Longos should have been given weight since he was
in a better position to assess the mode, manner and proceedings
anent the procurement of the said heavy equipment; (6)that the
prosecution failed to show that there was evil intent on the part



of the accused (movants); (7) that the BAC is an independent
body from the Officeof the Mayor, and their recommendation to
the local chief executive to resort to negotiated procurement was
made in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 9184; and, (8)
that the re-publication of the IAEBby the BACin the newspaper
of general circulation would show and prove transparency and
competitiveness.

When given time (Orders, September 15 and 22,2017), the
prosecution filed its Joint Comment/Opposition. It insists that
accused-movant Ruaya was charged in conspiracy with all the
other accused in this case. The enumeration of specific acts as
described in the Information from "first" to "sixth" merely
described how the accused-movant committed the crime as
charged in conspiracy with each other. Likewise,when accused-
movant Ruaya entered his plea ofnot guilty, this plea was made
for all the allegations in the Information and not only with
respect to the "sixth" allegation. Therefore, it could not be said
that his participation was only defined under the "sixth"
accusatorial fact as described in the Information.

Furthermore, the prosecution maintains that it was able
to prove beyond reasonable doubt the irregularities committed
in the procurement process conducted by the BAC, which
showed manifest partiality and inexcusable negligence in
bidding out the heavy equipment through negotiated contract
instead ofpublic bidding. The prosecution argues that - - (1)the
procurement process commenced without showing that the
procurement of the heavy equipment were included in the APP
as the AEPP cannot be considered as an APP; (2) the
procurement of a bulldozer, dump trucks, and payloader
instead of a backhoe clearly violated Section 18 of R.A. 9184
which provides that the specifications for the procurement shall
be based on relevant characteristics and/ or performance
characteristics; (3)the resort to a negotiated procurement does
not comply with or the conditions set-forth for this kind of
procurement are absent under Section 52 of R.A. 9184; (4) the
accused failed to substantiate the re-publication of the IAEB,
since neither a certification from the publisher who published
the IAEBwas presented nor a newspaper clippings of the said
re-publication was presented; and, (5)the deliveryof the subject
heavy equipment by 6-R Mercantile to the Municipality ofDapa
prior to the bidding process showed the latter already pre-



determined the supplier without the benefit of competitive
bidding.

A judicious perusal of the two (2) Motions for
Reconsideration will reveal that there are no new or substantial
matters that can convince this Court to amend, alter, revise or
even reverse its Decision of August 29, 2017. The arguments
posed by the accused-movants in their respective Motions were
sufficiently passed upon and already considered by this Court.

Nevertheless, it is worth reiterating that a finding of guilt
beyond reasonable doubt for a violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
3019 requires the concurrence of the followingelements - - (1)
the offender is a public officer; (2) the act was done in the
discharge of the public officer's official, administrative or
judicial functions; (3) the act was done through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence;
and, (4)the public officercaused any undue injury to any party,
including the Government, or gave any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference.

As discussed in the assailed Decision, the first and second
elements were undisputed while the third and fourth elements
will be restated here in seriatim.

This Court found that the accused-movants, with manifest
partiality and gross inexcusable negligence, conspired in
procuring the subject heavy equipment through a negotiated
contract without the benefit of a competitive public bidding or
despite irregularities surrounding it.

The prosecution was able to prove that the procurement
process commenced without any showing that the funds
allocated for the procurement of the heavy equipment were
included in the APP for 2008 of the Municipality of Dapa,
Surigao del Norte. There were also numerous irregularities
discovered by the Commission on Audit (COA) in the
procurement process conducted by the BAC,which to the mind
ofthis Court, were undertaken precisely to favor 6-RMercantile.
These irregularities are summarized, to wit - -



1. The Purchase Order cited in the Inspection
Report of Engr. Cagampang is P.O. No. 06-08-095
dated June 6,2008, which was issued ahead of the
publication dates (July 6 and 12, 2008) and
scheduled bidding dates (July 7, 13, and 19,2008);

2. The biddings were scheduled one (1)day after
every publication, except the July 19, 2008 schedule,
which was Saturday, wherein the gap, in so far as the
first advertisement was concerned, is thirteen (13)
days. Considering that the amount of contract is
P13.9 Million, conduct of a pre-bid conference is
mandatory pursuant to Section 22.1 of the IRR-Aof
R.A. 9184. Regulations further require that the
schedule of pre-bid conference must be incorporated
in the advertisement and must be scheduled at least
before the deadline for the submission and receipt of
bids, requiring in addition, that the minutes of such
conference be made available to all participants not
later than three (3) calendar days after the pre-bid
conference.

3. The gaps between the first advertisement
(July 6, 2008) and the schedules of the opening of
bids (July 7, 13, and 19, 2008) are not enough for the
requirement of pre-bid conference to be
accommodated;

4. The advertisement of the Invitation to Apply
for Eligibility to Bid (IAEB),dated July 6 and 12,
2008, was crafted in such a manner as to
mislead/ confuse if not discourage the participation
of bidders. For instance, brand names were used to
described the equipment to be procured in violation
of Section 18 of the IRR-Aof RA9184.

5. The IAEB,as published, is not compliant with
the requirements of Section 21 of the IRR-Aof R.A.
9184, since it failed to further include: (a)the criteria
to be used by the procuring entity for the eligibility
check, examination of bidding documents, the place
where the bidding documents may be secured, and
the price of the bidding documen ts, and (b) the
contract duration and delivery schedule.



6. It was not specified in the advertisement
whether or not the heavy equipment sought to be
procured were brand new or surplus. In the absence
of such qualification, the presumption was, the items
to be procured were brand new at a budget of P13.9
Million, but in reality, the heavy equipment being
negotiated were surplus, per Inspection Report of
Engr. Cagampang.

Accused-movant Ruaya cannot rely on the doctrine
enunciated in Arias vs. Sandiganbayan (G. R. No. 81563,
December 19, 1989) as this admits exceptions.

Of importance is the case of Lihaylihay, et al. vs. People
(G. R. No. 191219, July 31,2013), where our Supreme Court
clarified the applicability of the Arias doctrine that espouses the
general rule that all heads of office cannot be convicted of a
conspiracy charge just because they did not personally examine
every single detail before they, as the final approving authority,
affixed their signatures on the subject documents, to wit - -

Equally compelling is the nature of petitioners'
responsibilities and their role in the purchasing of
the CCIE items in this case which should have led
them to examine with greater detail the documents
which they were made to approve. As held in the
recent case ofBacasmas v. Sandiganbayan (G.R. No.
189343, 189369 and 189553, July 10, 2013), when
there are reasons for the heads of offices to further
examine the documents in question, they cannot
seek refuge by invoking the Arias doctrine:

Petitioners cannot hide behind our
declaration in Arias v. Sandiganbayan charge
just because they did not personally examine
every single detail before they, as the final
approving authorities, affixed their signatures
to certain documents. The Court explained in
that case that conspiracy was not adequately
proven, contrary to the case at bar in which
petitioners' unity of purpose and unity in the
execution of an unlawful objective were
sufficiently established. Also, unlike in Arias,
where there were no reasons for the heads of



offices to further examine each voucher in
detail, petitioners herein, by virtue of the duty
given to them by law as well as by rules and
regulations, had the responsibility to examine
each voucher to ascertain whether it was
proper to sign it in order to approve and
disburse the cash advance. (underscoring
theirs)

In the same vein, accused-movant Ruaya, being then
Mayor of the Municipality of Dapa, was the Head of the
Procuring Entity (HOPE).As such, he has the prescribed duty
under the Government Procurement Reform Act to exercise
complete discretion, not merely ministerial, to approve or
disapprove the recommendation of the BAC based on
reasonable and justifiable grounds provided under the law.
Obviously, the irregularities found by the COAare justifiable
grounds and too evident to ignore, which should have
warranted the disapproval by the HOPE of the BAC's
recommendation.

We find that the prosecution was able to prove
beyond doubt that the subject heavy equipment
delivered by 6-R Mercantile to the Municipality of
Dapa prior to the bidding process showed that the
latter already pre-determined/ selected the supplier
for the procurement of the heavy equipment without
the benefit of a competitive bidding. While the
accused knew about the Land Bank pre-release
requirement of prior inspection of the equipment
before the bidding, they utterly failed to show that
the selection of supplier was done with transparency
and competitiveness. In fact, it was only the supplier,
6-R Mercantile, who was invited by the Municipality
ofDapa to present its heavy equipment, as there was
neither proof of any invitation to other suppliers nor
was the invitation published in a newspaper.

These, aside from having conducted an
irregular bidding process, demonstrates how 6-R
Mercantile were able to profit from the act of the



accused when it got the contract for the supply of the
subject heavy equipment.

In sum, we find no compelling reason to justify a
reconsideration of the assailed Decision.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Motion for
Reconsideration dated September 11, 2017 of accused Peter
Payna Ruaya and the Motion for Reconsideration dated
September 6, 2017 of accused Zosima Melinda Cuizon and
AliciaTokong Durero are hereby DENIED for lack ofmerit.

BERN L TO R. FERNANDEZ
A sociate Justice

ANET. FERN
Associate Justice
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